

LISTED ON: 08.12.2014

BEFORE COURT NO: 6

ITEM NO: 63

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) NO. 32182 /2014

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Viacom 18 Media Pvt. Ltd. ...Petitioner
VERSUS
Union of India & Anr. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.11.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice, returnable on 8th December, 2014.
Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

As an interim measure, it is directed that the direction issued by the High Court by its order dated 24th November, 2014, banning the channel in toto with effect from 26th November, 2014, shall remain stayed. However, the direction to remove the programmes or telecasting them in the channel, shall remain operational. However, we clarify that if eventually we do not accept the submissions raised by Mr. Harish N. Salve and Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner, the remaining period for which the channel was banned, shall revive."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, show cause notice returnable for 08.12.2014 to both the respondents was issued on 03.12.2014 by regd. A.D. as well as dasti service. Neither A.D. nor unserved cover has been received from both the respondents.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 04.12.2014 filed dasti proof of service duly served on the respondents but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 5th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:
Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv. Ch. No. 59

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-1