

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 888 OF 2016
(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1
(APPLICATION FOR STAY)

NEW DELHI TELEVISION LTD. AND ORS. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE — REPORT

The Writ Petition alongwith applications above-mentioned has been filed by Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, Advocate.

It is submitted that Civil Appeal No. 3385 of 2016 @ S.L.P. (C) No. 32182 of 2014 filed against the Judgment and Order dated 24.11.2014 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in LPA No. 374(C) of 2013, as a result of which, the order of respondent directing the suspension of Petitioners (Viacom 18 Media Private Limited) channel for a period of ten days was upheld and came into force, is pending before this Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that the writ petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.11.2016, 05.12.2016 and 23.02.2017 when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:

08.11.2016

"On joint request, adjourn for 05.12.2016."

05.12.2016

"Perused the letter circulated by the learned counsel for the petitioners.

As prayed for, the matter stands ajourned by eight weeks."

23.02.2017

"In view of letter circulated by the learned counsel for the petitioners, matter stands adjourned for four weeks."

The Writ Petition alongwith applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 22nd day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR